
17 March 2007 

COUNCEL III SANITIZER COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
INDUSTRY REGULATORY
Dale Grinstead, Co-chair 
Johnson Diversey  
8310 16th Street 
Sturtevant, WI  53177 
Voice: (262) 631-4433 
Fax: (262) 631-4067 
dale.grinstead@johnsondiversey.com 
 

Kevin Smith 
Acting Director, Retail Food and Cooperative 
Programs Coordination Staff  
Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition 
Food and Drug Administration 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway  
College Park, MD 20740  
301-436-2149 (phone)  
301-436-2672 (fax)  
kevin.smith@fda.hhs.gov 

Katherine Swanson, Co-chair 
Ecolab Inc 
655 Lone Oak Drive 
Eagan, MN  55121-1560 
Voice (651) 795-5943 
Fax (651) 204-7516 
katie.swanson@ecolab.com 

Mark Hepp 
USFDA/CFSAN 
Voice: 301-436-1203 
Fax: 301-436-2965 
mark.hepp@fda.hhs.gov 
 
 

Rick Barney 
Sweetbay Supermarkets 
3801 Sugar Palm Drive 
Tampa, FL 33619 
813.620.1139 X332 
Fax:  813.626.9550 
rabarney@sweetbaysupermarket.com 

William Jones 
USDA/Labeling & Consumer Protection, 
Voice: 202-205-0623  
bill.jones.@fsis.usda.gov 
 

Joan Menke-Schaenzer, 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
508 SW 8th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716 
Voice: (479) 204-9359 
Fax: (479) 273-1911 
jrmenke@wal-mart-com 

William Shaw 
USDA/Technical Analysis 
Voice 202-205-0695  
william.shaw@FSIS.usda.gov 
 

Donna M. Garren 
National Restaurant Association 
1200 Seventeenth St. NW 
Washington, DC  20036-3097 
Voice: (202) 331-5986 
Fax(202) 973-3671 
dgarren@dineout.org 

Lorinda Lhotka 
Alaska Dept Environ.Conservation/Food Safety 
and Sanitation 
(907)451-2119 
(907)451-5120, 
lorinda_lhotka@dec.state.ak.us  
 

Redder, Joan 
KFC 
1900 Colonel Sanders Lane 
Louisville, KY  40213 
Voice: (502) 874-8174 
Fax: (540) 951-3191 
joan.redder@yum.com 

Tressa Madden  
Oklahoma State Department of Health 
1000 Neth 10th

Oklahoma City, OK  73117-1299 
(405) 271-524 
 (405) 271-3458 
tressam@health.ok.gov 

   
Academia

Larry Beuchat 
University of Georgia 
1109 Experiment Street, Griffin GA, 30223-
1797 
(770)412-4740 
(770)229-3216 
lbeuchat@uga.edu 
 

Don Schaffner 
Rutgers University 
65 Dudley Rd 
New Brunswick 
NJ 08901-8520 
(732) 932-9611 x214 
732) 932-6776 
schaffner@aesop.rutgers.edu 
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